

No. 14-3653

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CVS PHARMACY, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, No. 1:14-cv-00863
Honorable John W. Darrah, District Judge, Presiding

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
CVS PHARMACY, INC.**

Eric S. Dreiband*
(esdreiband@jonesday.com)
Yaakov M. Roth
(yroth@jonesday.com)
Nikki L. McArthur
(nmcArthur@jonesday.com)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
CVS Pharmacy, Inc.*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The undersigned counsel for Defendant-Appellee CVS Pharmacy, Inc. furnishes the following statement in compliance with Circuit Rule 26.1:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. CVS Offered Severance Agreements That Expressly Preserved Former Employees’ Rights To Participate in EEOC Proceedings.....	2
2. When a Former CVS Employee Filed a Discrimination Charge with EEOC, the Agency Dismissed the Charge, but an EEOC Attorney Found “Reasonable Cause” Arising from CVS’s Severance Agreement.....	5
3. Despite CVS’s Entreaties and Willingness To Clarify the Severance Agreement’s Language, EEOC Refused to Conciliate Its “Pattern or Practice” Claim Before Filing Suit	6
4. The District Court Granted CVS’s Dispositive Motion.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. CVS’S SEVERANCE AGREEMENT IS NOT A “PATTERN OR PRACTICE” OF INTENTIONAL “RESISTANCE” TO TITLE VII RIGHTS	13
A. EEOC’s Premise Is False, Because the Agreement Permits Former Employees To Participate and Cooperate in EEOC Proceedings.....	13
B. EEOC Cannot State a “Pattern or Practice” Claim Without Alleging That CVS Ever Committed <i>Any</i> Unlawful Employment Practices.....	23
C. EEOC Cannot Plausibly Allege That CVS <i>Intentionally</i> Sought To Deny Title VII Rights by Offering a Severance Agreement That Former Employees Might <i>Misunderstand</i>	37

II. THE EEOC VIOLATED BOTH TITLE VII AND ITS OWN REGULATIONS WHEN IT SKIPPED MANDATORY PRE-SUIT PROCEDURES AND FILED THIS SUIT..... 39

A. EEOC Must Attempt To Resolve *All* Claims Through Confidential Conciliation Before Bringing Suit, But It Violated That Duty Here 39

B. EEOC’s Revisionist Account Misreads the Statute, Distorts the Regulations, and Conflicts with Longstanding Caselaw 45

CONCLUSION..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	36
<i>Aeroground, Inc. v. CenterPoint Props. Trust</i> , 738 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	40
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	27
<i>Arendt v. Vetta Sports, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 231 (7th Cir. 1996)	49
<i>Atkins v. City of Chicago</i> , 631 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Babrocky v. Jewel Food Co.</i> , 773 F.2d 857 (7th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Balcor Real Estate Holdings, Inc. v. Walentas-Phoenix Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 150 (7th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Beckel v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 2002)	32, 35
<i>Blue v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 698 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2012)	49
<i>Brandeis Mach. & Supply Co. v. NLRB</i> , 412 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	21, 22
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	39
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	14

Celestine v. Petroleos de Venezuela SA,
266 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2001) 29

Coleman v. Donahoe,
667 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2012) 24

Council 31, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. Ward,
978 F.2d 373 (7th Cir. 1992) 28, 37

Crawford v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
555 U.S. 271 (2009) 16

DeCecco v. UPMC,
3 F. Supp. 3d 337 (W.D. Pa. 2014) 25

EEOC v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
778 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 2015) 14

EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.,
340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003) 40

EEOC v. Astra USA, Inc.,
94 F.3d 738 (1st Cir. 1996) 20, 21, 35, 38

EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC,
35 F. Supp. 3d 836 (S.D. Tex. 2014) 29

EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC,
1 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D. Tex. 2014) 42

EEOC v. Bloomberg L.P.,
751 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 42

EEOC v. Chicago Club,
86 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996) 38

EEOC v. Cognis Corp.,
No. 10-cv-2182, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71870
(C.D. Ill. May 23, 2012) 25

EEOC v. CollegeAmerica Denver, Inc.,
No. 14-cv-1232, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167055
(D. Colo. Dec. 2, 2014) 22

EEOC v. Cont’l Oil Co.,
548 F.2d 884 (10th Cir. 1977) 48

EEOC v. Cosmair, Inc., L’Oreal Hair Care Div.,
821 F.2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1987) 14, 34

EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.,
679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012) 43

EEOC v. Frank’s Nursery & Crafts, Inc.,
177 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 1999) 34

EEOC v. Harvey L. Walner & Assocs.,
91 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 1996) 48

EEOC v. JBS USA, LLC,
940 F. Supp. 2d 949 (D. Neb. 2013) 42

EEOC v. Kaplan Higher Educ. Corp.,
790 F. Supp. 2d 619 (N.D. Ohio 2011) 42

EEOC v. Mach Mining, LLC,
738 F.3d 171 (7th Cir. 2013),
rev’d on other grounds, 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) 38

EEOC v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
No. 01-Civ-8421, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17484
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2002)..... 25

EEOC v. Nucletron Corp.,
563 F. Supp. 2d 592 (D. Md. 2008) 25

EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
839 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1988) 28

EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
857 F. Supp. 1233 (N.D. Ill. 1994) 25

EEOC v. Severn Trent Servs., Inc.,
358 F.3d 438 (7th Cir. 2004) 17, 19, 22, 35

EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.,
466 U.S. 54 (1984) *passim*

EEOC v. SunDance Rehabilitation Corp.,
466 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2006) 19, 25, 38

EEOC v. United Air Lines,
No. 73-C-972, 1975 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11689
(N.D. Ill. June 26, 1975) 42

EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.,
534 U.S. 279 (2002) 27

EEOC v. Whirlpool Corp.,
80 F.R.D. 10 (N.D. Ind. 1978) 42

EEOC v. Zia Co.,
582 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1978) 40

Gen. Tel. Co. of Nw. v. EEOC,
446 U.S. 318 (1980) *passim*

Horn Farms, Inc. v. Johanns,
397 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2005) 47

Int’l B’hd of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977) 27, 29, 30

Isbell v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
418 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2005) 15, 24, 36

Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n v. EEOC,
478 U.S. 421 (1986) 28

Local Union No. 1992 v. Okonite Co.,
189 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999) 14

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC,
135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) 41

Majors v. Abell,
317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003) 21

Medcom Holding Co. v. Baxter Travenol Labs.,
200 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1999) 19

NLRB v. Gen. Thermodynamics, Inc.,
670 F.2d 719 (7th Cir. 1982) 38

Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC,
432 U.S. 355 (1977) 40, 41, 44

Parisi v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.,
710 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) 29

Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012) 28, 37

Reger Dev., LLC v. Nat’l City Bank,
592 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2010) 18

Ribble v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
No. 09-C-643, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21822
(E.D. Wis. Feb. 22, 2012)..... 15, 36

Romero v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
1 F. Supp. 3d 319, 396 (E.D. Pa. 2014) 15, 42

Romero v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
3 F. Supp. 3d 313, 335 (E.D. Pa. 2014),
aff’d, *EEOC v Allstate Ins.*, 778 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 2015) 25

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983) 16

Sauers v. Salt Lake Cnty.,
1 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 1993) 24

Serrano v. Cintas Corp.,
699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012) 28, 48

Sitar v. Indiana DOT,
344 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2003) 46

Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.,
614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010) 38

United States v. Allegheny-Ludlum Indus., Inc.,
517 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1975) 48

United States v. Bd. of Educ. for Sch. Dist. of Phila.,
911 F.2d 882 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 34

United States v. City of Yonkers,
592 F. Supp. 570 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) 42

United States v. Fresno Unified Sch. Dist.,
592 F.2d 1088 (9th Cir. 1979) 48

United States v. Gulf-State Theaters, Inc.,
256 F. Supp. 549 (N.D. Miss. 1966) 33, 34

*United States v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron
Workers*,
438 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1971) 28

United States v. Lansdowne Swim Club,
894 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1990) 33

United States v. New Jersey,
473 F. Supp. 1199 (D.N.J. 1979) 42

United States v. North Carolina,
587 F.2d 625 (4th Cir. 1978) 43

United States v. Original Knights of the Ku Klux Klan,
250 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. La. 1965) 33, 34

United States v. Sampson,
256 F. Supp. 470 (N.D. Miss. 1966) 33

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) 36, 37

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 21

Vitarelli v. Seaton,
359 U.S. 535 (1959) 44

Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
135 S.Ct. 1338 (2015) 43

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) 38

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 (§ 703 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964) 24

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3 (§ 704 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964) 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4 (§ 705 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964) 26

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 (§ 706 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6 (§ 707 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8 (§ 709 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964) 47, 50

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 1601.1 43, 49

29 C.F.R. § 1601.21 44, 50

29 C.F.R. § 1601.24..... 44, 49, 50

29 C.F.R. § 1601.25..... 44, 50

29 C.F.R. § 1601.26..... 44, 50

29 C.F.R. § 1601.27..... 44, 50

110 Cong. Rec. 12,722 (1964)..... 29

110 Cong. Rec. 12,596 (1964)..... 29

110 Cong. Rec. 14,189 (1964)..... 29

110 Cong. Rec. 14,191 (1964)..... 30

110 Cong. Rec. 15,895 (1964)..... 30

118 Cong. Rec. 4081 (1972) 30

40 Fed. Reg. 16193 (Apr. 10, 1975) 49, 50

44 Fed. Reg. 4667 (Jan. 23, 1979) 50

EEOC, *Enforcement Guidance on Non-Waivable Employee Rights*,
 Notice No. 915.002 (Apr. 10, 1997),
<http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/waiver.html> 14

EEOC, *Retaliation Fact Sheet*,
<http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/types/facts-retal.cf>..... 16

EEOC, *Understanding Waivers of Discrimination Claims In Employee
 Severance Agreements*, § III,
http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/qanda_severance-agreements.html..... 32

U.S. Justice Department, *Employment Section Overview*,
<http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/emp/overview.php> 31

Hr'gs Before H. Comm. on Judiciary on H.R. 10327, 86th Cong., 2d
 Sess. 13 33

H.R. Rep. 92-238 (1971)..... 30, 42

S. Rep. 92-681 (1972)..... 47

S. Rep. 92-415 (1971) 30

Statement of Jenny R. Yang to Sen. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor & Pensions at 2, May 19, 2015, <http://www.help.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Yang.pdf> 41

Statement of P. David Lopez to Sen. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor & Pensions at 6, May 19, 2015, <http://www.help.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Lopez3.pdf>; 41

Erica Teichert, *EEOC Says Social Media Discovery Scares Plaintiffs Away*, LAW360 (Mar. 12, 2014) 36
